PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Existing Circa 1921 two storywood-framedbuilding
with two apartments to be renovatedand existing
unfinished groundfloor(walk-o utbasement)
apartment to be completed. A single business
occupancewill be fit-up in currently vacant space,
and storagespace will be created in basement.
Total grossbuilding area ¢.7,600 s.f.

Reviewed for Code Compliance
Inspections Division
Approved with Conditions

Date: 04/24/1 8

Rachel Conly Design, LLC

26 Sterling Street

Peaks Island, Maine 04108

207.766.5625

ProjectArchitect: James P. Gauthier, AIA
12-Dec-17



Ten Pin LLC

Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101

Code Criteria IBC 2009 Findings
2009 &
(IBC Chaptershighlitedgreen) (Relevant interpretation
IEBC - AlterationLevel 3 §405.1 Where the workarea ex
) with IEBC Chapter 8.
All altered areas shall co
IEBC chapter 8.
43.5.2.3 Where total freh
NFPA-101- Building Rehabilitation s ere totatarea ofrena
the workarea will be cor
§43.5.1.3 Newly co r?structedeleme
construction.
In a building with rehabil
§43.6.4.1 area, sprinklers shall be Reviewed for Code Compliance
and onall floorsbelow (i ’ S
Inspections Division
Rehabiltationworkshall Approved with Conditions
requiredin use groupsw
Primary Use and Occupancy Classification |Ch.3 04/24/1 8
IBC - Group R-2 §310.1 Apartment House Date‘:
IBC - Group B §304.1 Business Group
IBC - Group S-1 Mo derate-HazardStorage
NFPA - 101 New Apart mentBuilding Chapter 30 ?az::lc::g containing3 or moredwelling units with independent cookingand bathing
NFPA - 101 New Business Occupancies Chapter 38 |An occupancyused forthe transactionofbusiness otherthan mercantile.
NFPA - 101 New Apart mentBuilding Chapter42 |Anoccupancyused primarily forthe storageorshelteringofgoods.
Special RequirementsR-2 Ch.4
Wall ting dwelli its and leepi its f h oth df th
Separationwalls §420.2 a ssep?ra ing .we ing unitsand ors ee.plng UI'TI.S romeac .o erand fromother
o ccupanciesco ntiguo usto them shall be fire partitionsper Section709.
FI i Ili i leepi its f h oth f h
Horizontalseparation §420.3 oorssep.aratlng .dwe ing units and ors eepl'ng units fro me'ac ot era.nd romother
o ccupanciesco ntiguo usto them shall be horizo ntalassemblies per Section712.
Building Height sand Areas Ch.5
Mixed use and occupancy §508
tabl
Separationofoccupancies table 508.4 6a1 L a1 Required separationofoccupancies:

Business & Residential = 2 HR (reduced to 1-HR w sprinklers througho ut).

Storage-1& Residential = 2 HR (reduced to 1-HR w sprinklers throughout).




Ten Pin LLC

Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101

Code Criteria IBC 2009 Findings
2009 &
StorageModerate Hazar:
None Required by IBC
Mixed-Use Separated: Ez
assembly and the buildin
Types of Construction Ch.6
Type V-B construction table 601 Existing construction.col
Fire Resist Ratings f teri Il
renesis afnce @ |ng§ or(.-:‘x eriorwats table 602 0 HR rated where greate
based onFire SeparationDistance.
Fire and Smoke Prot ectionFeatures Ch.7 Reviewed for Code Compliance
Classificationof Hazards §30.1.5 "Ordinary" hazard per 6.. Inspectlons Division
Hazardous Areas §30.3.2.1 Shall be protectedper Se A . fp
roved with Conditions
table Boilerand fuel fired heat Pp
30.3.2.1.1 sprinklers.
VerticalSeparation §8.6 D 04/24/1 8
Everyfloorthat t :
Floorsmokebarriers §8.6.1 very oc'>r at separate ate‘
complywith Chapter 8 &
Openings §705.8 except.io n#Zf Buildings whoseexterio rwalls and primarY st.ructuralframe are not_required
to be fireresistance rated shall be permitted to have unlimited unprotectedo penings.
table 705.8 When fire separationdistance >30' no limit to o peningpercentage.
Enclosureand protectionof stairs §7.2.2.5.1.2 Inside stairs, o.therthfam thoseserving as an exit component,shall be protectedin
accordance with Section 8.6
Fireresistance ratingsforenclosureof . . . .
. §8.6.5 Lessthan 4 storiesnew construction:1HR fire barrier.
flooropenings
Fire Partitions §709.1 Walls separating dwelling units per 420.2
§709.3 Rating: Fire Partitionsshall have 1 HR rating.( 1/2 HR w sprinklers)
Continuity:Fire Partitionsshall extend fromfoundation/floomssembly to roor/ceiling
§709.4 assembly and shall be securely attached to them. Voidspace between ceiling & deck above
firestopped
Walls separating dwelling/sleeping units shall be 1/2 HR with 20 minute doors.
Horizontal Assemblies §712.1 Walls separating dwelling units per 420.3
§709.3 Rating: Horizontalassemblies separating dwelling/sleeping units shall be minimum of 1 HR
) (1/2 HR with sprinklers througho ut).
§712.4 Continuity:Jointsin or between horizontalassemblies shall be firestopped(per section

714.4)




Ten Pin LLC

Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101

Code Criteria IBC 2009 Findings
2009 &
§12.6 Joints: Ho.rizo ntralassemk
(1/2 HR with sprinklers tt
SmokeBarriers §710.3 SmokeBarriersshall havt
SmokePartitions §711.3 Unless otherwiserequire
Opening Protectives §715.4.3 Doorassemblies shall har
Horizontalassemblies se
Concealed Spaces
Fire Blocking §717.1 Fire blockingand draftst:
§717.2.1 Fire bIocI_<ingmateriaIs st
mineral fiber batts, orot
§717.2.2 In concealed wall spaces
- horizontallyat intervals r Reviewed for Code Compliance
§717.2.5 :it ceiling azd flooropen Inspections Division
irestopped. : g
. In combustibleconstruci ApprOVEd with Conditions
Draftstopping §717.3 .
assemblies.
INTERIOR FINISHES Ch.8 . 04/24/1 8
Date:
Interiorwall and ceiling finish requirements |Table 803.9 GroupR-2, sprinklered
Rooms& enclosedspaces: Class C
§30.3.3.2 Spaces otherthan exit enclosures& corridors:Class C
Table 803.9 GroupB, sprinklered
Rooms& enclosedspaces: Class C
§38.3.3.2 Spaces otherthan exit enclosures& corridors:Class C
Table 803.9 Groups, sprinklered
Exits enclosures& passageways: Class C
Corridors<Class C
Rooms& enclosedspaces: Class C
§42.3.3.2 StorageSpaces: Class C
FIREPROTECTIONSYSTEMS Ch.9
Detection,Alarm, and C icati L S . .
etection,Alarm, and Lommunication §30.34.1 Required in apartment buildings fourormorestoriesoreleven or moreunits.
Systems
AutomaticSprinklers §903.2.8 An automaticsprinkler system shall be providedin all buildings with a GroupR firearea.
Do mesticservice §903.3.5.1 Where do mesticservice provideswater supply followingshall apply:
§903.3.5.1.1 Limited area sprinkler systems limited to <20 sprinklers onany single connectionare

permitted permitted to be connectedto domestic water service.




TenPin LLC Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101
Code Criteria IBC 2009 2009 Findings

The domesticservice sha

§903.3.5.1.1 . .
sprinkler deman requirec

All buildings shall be pro

Auto maticSprinklers §30.3.5.1
system.

§30.3.5.2 Fouroffewerstoriesabc

§30.3.5.3 Notrequiredin closets<:
heater).

§30.3.5.5 Listed quick-responseor

Sprinkler system shall be

PortableFire Extinguishers §906.1 Shall be installed in new .

PortableFire ExtinguishersforClass A table 906.3.1 Ordinary (moderate) haz

Minimum rated single ex Reviewed for Code Compliance

Maximum floorarea per Inspections Division
Maximum floorarea forl

Maximum travel distance ApprOVEd with Conditions

§30.3.5.12 Required in hazardousar

. Group-R:Shall be installe
Fire Alarm System §907.2.9.1 T 04/24/1 8
abovelevel ofexit discha D ate'
L]

Group-B:Shall be installe

Fire Alarm system notre

Smoke Alarms §907.2.9.2 Shall be installed in accordancewith 907.2.11
In GroupR-2 shall be installed in followinglocations:(1.) onceiling or wall outside ofeach
§907.2.11.2 separate sleeping area in immediate vicinity ofbedroom,(2.) in each roomused for
sleeping purposes,(3.) in each storyofdwelling unit including basement.
§907.2.11.3 Smokedetectorsin each dwelling unit shall be interconnected.
§907.2.11.4 Powersupply forsmokedetectorsshall be the building wiring with battery backup.
SmokeAlarms §30.2.1.1 Shall'be. installfed in ?c'cc'ardancew/ 9.6.2.10 in every sIeeRing ar'ea, outside every sleeping
area in immediate vicinity of bedrooms,and onall levels including basement.
MEANS OF EGRESS Ch. 10 Ch.30&7

Means of Egress

§30.2.1.1 Shall complywith NFPA-101 Chapter 7.

Ceiling height §1003.2 §7.1.5 7'- 6" minimum. (6'-8" at projections).

Sloperequiredforrise less than 12". Exception#1: R-2 single step w/ max 7" rise.

Elevationchange 1003.6
g § Exception#2: R-2 2 risers, 13" tread min, handrail oneside.

The path ofegress travel along a means ofegress shall notbe interruptedby any building

Continuity §1003.6
element otherthan a means of egress component.




Ten Pin LLC

Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101

Code Criteria IBC 2009 2009 Findings
The required capacity of
ofegresstravel.
Slip Resistance §7.1.6.4 The walking surfaces sha
Occupant Load §1004 As determined by per un
actual number ofoccupz
table 1004.1.1|table 7.3.1.2 |Residential: 200 grosss.f
Residential: 100 grosss.f
Storage:300 grosss.f./o:
In accordancewith table
§30.1.7 i )
whichever is greater.
The totalwidth of means . .
Egress width §1005.1 means ofegress multiplic Reviewed for Code Comphance
forotheregress compor Inspections Division
Means of Egress Capacity table 7.3.3.1 |Stairways0.3 in/person. Approved with Conditions
Means of Egressillumination §1006.1 The me.ans ofegres§ shal
Exception#3: Dwelling ul
§130.2.8 per Section7.8 D t s 04/24/1 8
In the event of powersu a e‘
. L illuminate: (1.) aisles & u
Means of Egressillumination emergency . . . . . .
power §1006.3 means ofegress, (2.) corridors,exit enclosures,& exit passsageways in building required to
have two exits, (3.) exterioregress componentsin building required to have two exits, (4.)
exteriorlandings in buildings required to have two exits.
Shall be readily distinguishable fromthe adjacent constructionand finishes such that the
Means of Egress doors §1008.1 . .
doorsare easily recognizableas doors.
Doorwidth §1008.1.1 Minimum width 32" clear doorface to stop.Exception#1: Doesnotapply to R-2doorsnot
§7.2.1.2.1 Measured at narrowestpointin openingfromdoorleaf to stop.
Notless than 32" clear. (1.) When pair ofdoorsprovided,oneshall be 32" (2.) Exit access
§7.21.2.3.2 doorassemblies serving <70 s.f. shall be not<24" doorleaf width. (3.) Dooropenings
serving portionofbuilding notrequired to be accessible shall be permittedto be notless
than 28".
Doorhanging §1008.1.2 Shall b(.e bivotorhinge swing. Excep.ti.on#4: Do.orsserving single dwelling unit in groupR-2.
Exception#9: Manually operatedsliding doorsif occupantload<10.
Floorelevation §1008.1.5 Floorlanding each side shall be at same elevation. Exception#2: Exteriordoorsas provided|
§7.2.1.3.1 Floorlanding each side shall notvary by morethan 1/2" each side.
§7.2.1.3.5 Existing buildings where exit discharges to exteriorcan be onestep, notto exceed 8" rise.




TenPin LLC Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101
Code Criteria IBC 2009 2009 Findings

Means of Egressdoors §30.3.6.2 20 minute rating require

§30.3.6.2.3 |Shall be self-closingand ¢

§7.2.15.1 Shall be readily openedf

§7.2.1.5.2 Shall notrequire use ofk

Sliding doors §7.2.1.14 Horizo ntal-slidingdoora:
Means of Egress Stairways
Width §1009.1 Notless than 44". Excepi
Width §7.2.2.2.1.2 |Notless than 36" with o¢
Headroom §1009.2 §7.1.5.3 Minimum 80"
Treads & risers §1009.4 RI?er 7" max, Tread 11"
min tread.
Vertical rise §1009.7 Notgreater than 12' per Reviewed for Code Compliance
Landings §7.2.2.3.2.3 |Landing depth shall notk Inspections Division
Tread & landing surface §7.2.2.3.1 Shall be solidwithoutpe

Approved with Conditions

Required at exits and exi
Exit Signs §1009 require only one exit. Exc

clearly identifiable (as ap Date: 04/24/1 8

Handrails §1012

Shall have handrailsone

side permitted. Exception#3: Decks that have a single change in elevationwhere the
Handrail requirement §1009.12 landing depth oneach side ofthe change in elevationisgreater than what is required do
notrequire handrails. Exception#5: Changes in roomelevationof3 orfewer risers within R
2 dwelling units do notrequire handrails.

§7.2.2.4.1.1 |Egressstairs shall have handrails bothsides.

§7.2.2.4.1.6 |Existingstairs & stairs within dwelling units shall be permittedto have handrail oneside.

Height §1012.2 34" - 38" abovenosing
§7.2.2.4.4.1 |34" -38" abovenosing(30"-38" in existing stairs).
Graspability §1012.3 In groupR-2 shall be Type-lwith 1 1/4" - 2" diameter or equivalently graspable.
Handrail graspable surface shall be continuo uswithoutinterruptionby newel postsor
Continuity §1012.4 otherobstructions.Exception#1: Within dwelling units permitted to be interruptedby
newel post.
Handrails shall continueforfull flight of stairs. Inside handrails shall be continuo usat
§7.2.2.4.4.2 .
landings.
Handrail extensionsshall returnto wall orbe continuous.Shall extend 12" at topriser &
Handrail extentions §1012.6 onetread beyondbottomriser. Exception#1: within dwelling unit permitted to extend

onlyto topand bottomriser.




Ten Pin LLC

Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

Code Criteria

1BC 2009

NFPA-101
2009

Findings

§7.2.2.4.4.9

New handrails shall retut

§7.2.2.4.4.10

Within dwelling unit han

§7.2.2.4.411

In otherthan dwelling ur
continueto slopeonetre¢

Guards

§1013

Required at opensided v

Height

§1013.2

Min. 42" abovewalking s
sides ofstairs not<34"

§7.2.2.4.5.2

Notless than 42" high. (E

Opening Limitations

§1013.3

Shall notallow passage o
Exception#2: 6" at stair 1

§7.2.2.4.53

4" sphere notpass to 34'

Exit and Exit Access

§1014

Reviewed for Code Compliance

Egressthroughintervening spaces

§1014.2.1

Egressfromaroomorsp
except where such areas
providea discernible pat

Inspections Division
Approved with Conditions

§1014.2.3

Egress fromdwelling unit

§1014.2.4

Egressnotpass throughl
kitchen area serving adjo

Date: 04/24/1 8

Arrangementofmeans ofegress

§7.5.1.2

Corridorsshall providee:
than corridors,lobbies,a )
providedforin 7.5.1.2.1 and 7.5.1.2.2.

§7.5.1.2.1

Existing corridorsthat require passage througha roomto access an exit shall be permitted
to be used providedthat the (1) path oftravel is marked in accordancewith 7.10 and (2)
doorsto such roomscomplywith 7.2.1.

§7.5.1.2.2

Corridorsthat are notrequiredto be fire rated shall be permittedto discharge into open
floorplan areas.

Exit and exit access doorways

§1015.1

Two exits orexit access doorwaysrequired if occupantload exceeds table 1015.1.

table 1015.1

Group R-2 maximum occupantloadforsingle exit = 10.

Group B maximum occupantloadforsingle exit = 49.

GroupS maximum occupantloadforsingle exit = 29.

Exit separationdistance

§1015.2

§7.5.1.3.3

The separationdistance ofthe exit doorsshall notbe less than one half ofthe length ofthe
maximum overalldiago nal dimensionofthe area served ( onethird with sprinklers).

§7.5.1.3.1

Exits shall be remotelylocatedfromeach otherand be arranged to minimize the possibility,
that morethan one has the potentialto be blockedby any onefireorotheremergency
condition.

§7.15.1.3.5

In existing buildings the exits shall be exempt fromthe diago nal measurement separation
distance providedthat such exits are remotelylocatedin accordancewith Section




Ten Pin LLC

Code Study: IBC NFPA 101

NFPA-101

Code Criteria IBC 2009 2009 Findings
Exit Access Travel Distance §1016 The maximum Ie!'ngth ?f(
storyto an exteriorexit ¢
table 1016.1 GroupR-2 = 250 ft. with:
GroupB =300 ft. with sp
Corridors §1018
Corridorrating §1018.1 Exception#2: 0 HR rating
table1018.1 0 HR rating groupR-2 wit
Corridorwidth §1018.2 Minimum 44". Exceptior
Dead End Corridors §1018.4.2 The dead end in a corrid
Number & Continuityof Exits §1021
General §1021.1 A” spaces withir'1 each stc ' '
independent exits per tal Reviewed for Code Compliance
Exception##4:In groupR Inspections Division
where dwelling unit is sp i £
Minimum number table1021.1 Minimum two exits per s ApprOVEd with Conditions
Number of exits §30.2.4.1 Evserly dwelling unit shall
Single exit spaces §1021.2 Qcc.up?nues shall be per D ate: 04/24/ 1 8
limitationsoftable 1021.
Single exit permittedif: ( _ ] B o
§30.2.4.2 . . . . . .
grade. (2.) Dwelling unit has direect access to outside stair that compliesw/ 7.2.2
Groundfloorapartment allowed to have single exit.
Occupant load & travel distance for table 1021.2 GroupR-2 basement orfirststory:10 occupants75'. GroupR-2 secondstory:4 dwelling
single exit ) units 50'
Exit enclosures §1022.1 1 HR firerating when connecting3 storiesorfewer.
Exception#3: Stairways serving & contained within a single residential dwelling unit in
GroupR-2 notrequiredto be enclosed.
Exit passageway width §1023.2 Occupant load <20 width = 36" (44" width otherwise)
ExteriorStairways §1026
General §1026.2 Shall be permitted as an element of required means of egress in buildings <6 stories.
Open side §1026.3 Shall be openonat least oneside.
Side yards §1026.4 Open areas adjoining exteriorstairs shall be yards, courts,or public ways.
Location §1026.5 Shall be in accordancewith 1027.3
Exit discharge §1027.1 Shall be directly to grade.
In addition to mease of egress, provisionsshall be made foremergency escape & rescue in
Emergency Escape & Rescue §1029.1 Group- R occupancies.Basements and sleeping roomsbelowthe 4th storyabovegrade

plane shall have at least one emergency escape & rescue o pening.




Ten Pin LLC Code Study: IBCNFPA 101
. NFPA-101 | _ .
Code Criteria IBC 2009 2009 Findings
Exception#6: Notrequir
to yard orexteriorexit bi
Minimum size §1029.2 Minimum net clear open
Opening constraints §1029.2.1 Mimimum clear opening
Opening height §1029.3 Max height notgreater tl
Operationalconstraints §1029.4 No special keysortoolsr

Means of Escape

§30.2.1.2

Shall complywith 24.2.2.

Date:

Reviewed for Code Compliance
Inspections Division
Approved with Conditions

04/24/18

10



